RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the City of Dothan entered into an agreement with Exceleron Software,
LLC on April 2, 2019, Resolution No. 2019-83, and amended the agreement with
Resolution No. 2019-295 on November 19, 2019, for payment processing and access to
Exceleron Software’s MyUsage System; and,

WHEREAS, an amendment is needed to this agreement to reflect a fee change in the
“‘MyUsage Payments Fees” Section.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of
Dothan, Alabama, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Dothan amends Resolution No. 2019-83, agreement with
Exceleron Software, LLC, to reflect electronic bill present fee changes, which said
amended agreement follows:



Second Amendment to MyUSage Software Access Agreement

This Second Amendment (this “Second Amendment”) to the MyUsage Software Access
Agreement (the “Original Agreement”) is between Exceleron Software LLC (“Exceleron”) and
City of Dothan (“Customer”) and is effective as of January 13, 2020 (the “Second Amendment
Effective Date”), and amends the Original Agreement dated April 2, 2019 (the Original
Agreement, and as amended by the First Amendment. The Original Agreement, First
Amendment and Second Amendment shall be collectively referred to as the “Agreement”).
Exceleron and Customer may be referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as
“Parties”.

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Original

Agreement as set forth below:

Section 1. Definitions. Terms used in this First Amendment but not defined herein
shall have the meaning given them in the Agreement.

Section 2. Amendments. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

A. On the cover page, the Section titled “MyUsage Payments Fees” is hereby amended to
add the following:

MyUsage Payments | Electronic Bill Presentment (if applicable)

Fees $0.085 per bill per month to host and present bill images, send email
notifications when e-bills are ready and provide bill image history on MyUsage
for those customers that sign-up for a MyUsage account and have opted for e-
bill delivery

Section 3. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly amended as set forth herein, the
Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. In the
event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and the terms
and conditions of this First Amendment, the terms and conditions of this First Amendment will
control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have each caused this First Amendment to be signed
and delivered by its duly authorized officers, all as of the First Amendment Effective Date.

EXCELERON SOFTWARE LLC CITY OF DOTHAN

By:
Name:

(e0]0)] Title:

Pagelof1l
Confidential






